Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Preliminary Rev.  0.5
This information applies to a product under development. Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.
1.  Ordering Guide
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
UVLO
Voltage
DC/DC Features Package
Shutdown Soft Start Frequency
Control
External Switch
Si8281BD-IS 9 V No No No No WB SOIC-20
Si8281CD-IS 12 V No No No No WB SOIC-20
Si8282BD-IS 9 V No No No Yes WB SOIC-20
Si8282CD-IS 12 V No No No Yes WB SOIC-20
Si8283BD-IS
(Sampling)
9 V Yes Yes Yes No WB SOIC-24
Si8283CD-IS
(Sampling)
12 V Yes Yes Yes No WB SOIC-24
Si8284BD-IS
(Sampling)
9 V Yes Yes Yes Yes WB SOIC-24
Si8284CD-IS
(Sampling)
12 V Yes Yes Yes Yes WB SOIC-24
Note: Add an "R" at the end of the Part Number to denote Tape and Reel option.
Si8281/82/83/84 Data Sheet
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Preliminary Rev. 0.5  |  1
2.  System Overview
2.1  Isolation Channel Description
The operation of an Si828x channel is analogous to that of an optocoupler and gate driver, except an RF carrier is modulated instead of
light. This simple architecture provides a robust isolated data path and requires no special considerations or initialization at start-up. A
simplified block diagram for a single Si828x channel is shown in the figure below.
RF
OSCILLATOR
MODULATOR
DEMODULATOR
+
NOISE FILTERA
Semiconductor-
Based Isolation
Barrier
Transmitter Receiver
Input
Logic
Gnd
VDD
VH
VL
Figure 2.1.  Simplified Channel Diagram
A channel consists of an RF Transmitter and RF Receiver separated by a semiconductor-based isolation barrier. Referring to the
Transmitter, input A modulates the carrier provided by an RF oscillator using on/off keying. The Receiver contains a demodulator that
decodes the input state according to its RF energy content and applies the result to output B via the output driver. This RF on/off keying
scheme is superior to pulse code schemes as it provides best-in-class noise immunity, low power consumption, and better immunity to
magnetic fields.
2.2  Device Behavior
The following table shows state relationships for the Si828x inputs and outputs.
Table 2.1.  Si8281/82/83/84 Truth Table
IN+ IN– VDDA State VDDB–VMID
State
Desaturation
State
VH VL RDY FLTb
H H Powered Powered Undetected Hi-Z Pull-down H H
H L Powered Powered Undetected Pull-up Hi-Z H H
L X Powered Powered Undetected Hi-Z Pull-down H H
X X Powered Unpowered — — — L H
X X Powered Powered Detected Hi-Z Pull-down1 H L
Note:
1. Driver state after soft shutdown.
Si8281/82/83/84 Data Sheet
System Overview
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Preliminary Rev. 0.5  |  2
2.3  Input
The IN+ and IN– inputs to the Si828x devices act as a complementary pair. If the IN– is held low, the IN+ will act as a active-high input
for the driver control. Alternatively, if IN+ is held high, then the IN– can be used as an active-low input for driver control. When the IN– is
used as the control signal, taking the IN+ low will hold the output driver low.
IN+
VH
_IN
VL
HIGH
LOW
HIGH
LOW
Pull-up
Hi-Z
Hi-Z
Pull-down
Figure 2.2.  Si828x Complementary Input Diagram
2.4  Driver Side Output
The Si828x has separate pins for gate drive high (VH) and gate drive low (VL). This makes it simple for the user to use different gate
resistors to control IGBT VCE rise and fall time.
2.5  Fault (FLTb) Pin
FLTb is an open-drain type output. Once the UVLO condition is cleared on the driver side of the device, the FLTb pin is released. A
pull-up resistor takes the pin high. When the desaturation condition is detected, the Si828x indicates the fault by bringing the FLTb pin